7 Oral Answers

difficult to give representation in the Board of
Management to the worker. In view of the fact
that the abolition of the multiplicity of the
number of trade unions cannot be feasible as
the situation stands to-day, will the
Government consider it desirable that the
representatives of the workers should be
elected to the Board by secret ballot and
whether it is the only way to create the
necessary condition for the participation of the
workers in the management?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD : It is the
question to be considered. The National
Labour Commission did not recommend
specifically how this can be solved. There are
two methods—one at present is the verification
and the other is by secret ballot. Points are
being argued on both sides. By secret ballot it
means that all the labour in that establishment
should have the right to vote-That means it will
mar the trade union movement in the country.
That means that those who are in the
establishment may be only about 15% and they
will have the right. So I cannot say how it will
be done but what we are doing is, we do not
want to impose on anybody but certainly we
want to carry conviction with the workeis and
have something with their consent. It may be
by secret ballot or by some other method. That
is the question we are trying to work out
in detail.

SHRI B. K- KAUL : The decision taken
about this participation, how far is it
mandatory on the private and public sector
managements and if they do not agree to the
decision, how will the Minister get that
decision implemented?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD
As I said we have not yet formulated any law
on this. The reply to the question says that we
want to associate the workers' representatives
on the public undertakings. We want naturally
to give a lead and there are some, both in the
private and public sectors, where they are
trying to give some representation on the
Board. For instance, now some trade union
leaders are there in one or two Boards of
Management. It should be the actual worker
working in the unit. How it will implemented,
about that, details are being worked out. I
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cannot say 'yes' or 'mno'.

SHRI B. K. KAUL : Where the
management is not prepared to accept
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SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD : We have
not any law at present. We are  trying  to
work out.

SHRI N. G. GOREY : I would like to know

what will be the proportion on the
Management Board of the workers and the
shareholders.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD Mr.

Chairman, I will not reply this question
because we have not thought in terms of the
ratio between them on the Board of Directors.
What we have been thinking is giving
representation to the worker; on the Board of
Management. It can be one or two or
anything, what it should be we have not
thought. As I said we have not thought about
this in term; of the ratio or of majority and
minority

SHRI N. G. GOREY : I am onl> asking
this question because suppose or a Board of
Management consisting o 15 people there is
only one representative of the workers, it is as
good as no being there.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD
I would not look at the question in tha way. I
would say instead of having none we have got
one at least to put forward the point of view of
the workei on the Board of
Management.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, on a point
of order. The hon. Ministe: said he had not'
thought over this matte at all. Is it to be
believed that wher you are thinking of taking
the workers representatives on the Board of
Management, it has not at all occurred ever to
this thoughtless Government . . .

MR. CHAIRMAN : No point of order
please sit down.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : This ii very
important. They must have thought You know
it very well, Sir, as a humar being. . .

MR-. CHAIRMAN : I am a humar being,
therefore I am asking you to si down.

TELEPHONE SERVICE IN CALCUTTA

*2. SHRI KALYAN ROY :f
SHRI Z. A. AHMAD
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA

Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND COM.
MUNICATIONS be pleased to state

f The question was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shri Kalyan Roy.
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(a) whether Gove nment are aware of the
deep disconten among the Telephone
subscribers ii Calcutta because of the
extremely poor service;

(b) whether Gover orient's attention has
been drawn to a s< ies of letters which
appeared in Calcutta press recently about the
inefficiency of tl ¢ Telephone Department;
and

(c) what steps Gr /ernment propose to take
to improve it efficiency?

THE MINISTEl OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY C F INFORMATION AND
BROADCAST NG AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT O ' COMMUNICATIONS
(PROF. SIIER SINGH) : (a) The service of
Calcu ta telephone system compares
favourably with other large systems in India. -
Efforts are however continuously being * iade
to improve it-

(b) Press complairs are being looked into
promptly and remedial action is takzn on
specific di ic ilties brought to notice.

(¢c) The performai ce of the system is under
constant ¢ bservation and for any defects
noticed corrective steps are tak”n promptly to
elii unate the difficulties felt by the subscrib
is.

[IMAY I975]

SHRI KALYAN ROY : Sir, I do not know
whether y u have had an occasion to go to Ca
cutta recently and contact someone ove the
telephone. I am sure the hon. M lister who is
sitting quietly there and Id king at us has not
been to Calcutta, n at tried to contact anyone
over the tel phone because the whole system
has absolutely collapsed. If you want to con I
ac t someone i t is almost nightmarish ; id it is
a horrible experience. I would i iggest the
scrapping of the entire telephom system of
Calcutta,

MR. CHAIRMALI : You pat the question
now.

SHRI KALYAN LOY : Has his attention
been drawn t a series of letters which
appeared recen ly in the Calcutta papers? In
the Statesman of the 20th February there appea
ed a letter written by one Mr. Pal Ghaud uiy. I
am reading the letter, it says

"At about 1 P.M yesterday my wife shouted
there vas a fire...

MR. CHAIRMAN : You don't read etters,
please put he question.

to Questions 10

SHRI KALYAN ROY : I will just refer to
it, I am not reading. He say his house was on
fire and his wife tried to contact the Fire
Brigade. She tried 199 and nobody
answered.

MR. CHAIRMAN : That is all right, please
put your question.

SHRI KALYAN ROY : Similarly there is
another letter.

MR. CHAIRMAN :No, no.

SHRI KALYAN ROY : Then there is this
in the Basumati of 25th March. They tried to
contact the correspondent. They tried 197,
199, but no answer was there. Sir, it is a sad
experience of the people when there is
sickness in the house or when the house
is on fire...

MR. CHAIRMAN : You put your question.
There can be so many instances.

SHRI KALYAN ROY : My question is this.
It is such a poor service in Calcutta. Is it due to
very bad maintenance or is it due to shortage
of staff or is it due to work load on the
workers? In view of the complaints which are
coming in from everywhere we have also
raised the matter hero—would you care to sent
a parliamentary team to see what is really
rotten in the Calcutta Telephones and take
drastic steps ?

AN HON. MEMBER : It is so everywhere
in the country.

SHRI KALYAN ROY : But it is such a
big city, let the Minister reply.

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA : I
think, Sir, the hon. Member has said so many
things because the telephone system is not
working properly in Calcutta but I do not
know if the hon. Member has. compared it
with the systems in other cities like Delhi,
Bombay and other places. But I think one
thing perhaps my hon. friend has not
mentioned among the factors which he feels
contribute to the collapse of the telephone
system, and that is that the political
atmosphere there is responsible for it.

SHRI KALYAN ROY : What is this?

SHRI A. P. CHATTERIJEE : Sir, on a
point of order.

SHRI KALYAN ROY : After this reply
nobody could dare ask any question.
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SHRI A. P. CHATTERIJEE : Sir, I do not
understnad this temerity on the part of the
Minister, this audacity on the part of the
Minister. Sir, I would not like to use the term
'idiocy' because I cannot use it as it is not a
parliamentary expression but I was shocked to
hear the answer that the telephone system
collapsed because of the political
atmosphere.

MR. CHAIRMAN. : There is no point of
order, please sit down.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERIJEE : No, Sir. It is a
very important point of order.

MR. CHAIRMAN :
down.

No, no, please sit

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJJEE : I am just
asking, is the Minister in order in relating the
collapse of the telephone system in Calcutta to
the political atmosphere.

MR. CHAIRMAN : That is no point of
order.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, from my
personal experience, humble experience, the
climate is quite good. But take the case of my
telephone 467149. I never get the correct
number by dialling and for that reason I have
given up dialling because when I ask for
somebody, some other person comes on the
line. Secondly...

MR. CHAIRMAN : This is not a question
you have put. You are giving information.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Whether he is
aware of such things, I want to know.

The second point is, all kinds of wrong
numbers come to my telephone. This happens
with many others also. Besides, the tapping is
so much that the moment you lift the receiver
there is noise of somebody. I think once the
Chief Minister Mr. Ajoy Mukherjee, told me
there was tapping.  Everybody is telling
this.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please shorten your
question.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : So the
telephones for one reason or another are
tapped. I would like to know what steps the
Government is going to take. Repeated
demands to the telephone authorities to
come and repair them and put

[RAJYASABHA]
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them right produce no resul' whatsoever and
my friend is saying thai the political climate is
bad in Calcutta Political climate is bad but
nothing hap-pens to the telephone bosses
there 01 for that matter the Minister here. ]
would like to know whether the Government
is prepared to undertake a thorougl enquiry
into the administration ant working of the
Calcutta telephone systen in order to find out
the main causes foi such dislocation and
disrpution of thi entire system and whether
the Govern ment has considered at any time
th< advisability of looking into these com
plaints at the ministerial or higher leve in
order to find out remedies and to se things
right.

PROF. SHER SINGH : Sir, I agro with the
hon. Member that there an sometimes wrong
connections and ther is some difficulty with
the telephones There has been inadequate
supply ¢ spare parts but now we have
arrangec better supply of spare parts. We ar
also importing some spare parts fron outside
the country wherever necessary For the
information of the hon. Membe I may give
some figures to show hov much time on an
average we take ti remove faults in Calcutta,
Bombay am and other places. In Calcutta it is
2. hours, in Bombay it is 2.6 hours, ii Delhi it
is 1.7 and in Madras it is 1.5 So it is worse
than Madras, worse thai Delhi but better than
Bombay. W' have our own difficulties and we
ar trying to improve things by importin more
spare parts. Now we are alsi manufacturing
more spare parts in ou country.
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(=4t o aiFt dzpir 41 @ wud | SHRI A P, CHATTERJEE : Is that
L _ . relevant ?
fawifrw 41 1] 5 za 97iiz  awa
FITT TEA T4 SIET | 2T %o o PROF. SHER SINGH : Because of this big
b . | unsatisfied demand, there is rush of traffic and
o AL H 2T i cross-connections and all these things
(it (= = sometimes do happen. Also sometimes. . .
I L L2}

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Cfaatterjee, last
question.

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-JEE :
No, Sir. I want to put a question.

SHRI SALIL KUMAR GANGULY : I
want to put a question.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Thirty-three minutes
we have taken so far on two questions. Will
you please allow me to pass on to another
question? Otherwise, I will go on with
this only.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE : Is the hon.
Minister aware that as far as the Calcutta
Telephones are concerned, calls for assistance
by dialling No. 199 number about 20,000 in 24
hours? If so, will he enlighten the House
whether there is a fundamental and substantial
defect in the telephone lines laid underground
and, if so, will the hon. Minister also tell the
House whether the fault in the lines which are
laid underground lead to these cross-
connections and wrong connections and it is
leading to such a heavy demand upon the
operators of No. 199 to the extent of 20,000
every 24 hours? Will he see that the fault in the
underground cables is immediately rectified
and will he pull up or do something as far as
the engineering department of the Calcutta
Telephones is concerned? Finally, may I know
whether he agrees to the proposal of Mr.
Bhupesh Gupta and whether he is prepared to
set up a commission of enquiry to look into the
entire question ?

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI : The under-
ground political parties must be responsible for
this.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Underground
partiecs do mnot function in telephone
exchanges. You were underground a  long
time ago.

PROF. SHER SINGH : In Calcutta there is
a very long waiting list running into a lakh
and six thousand...

{Interruptions).
MR. CHAIRMAN : Now, please listen.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERIJEE : I seek your
protection.

SHRI SUNDAR SINGH BHANDARI : Is it
an argument? The long waiting list and cross-
connections, how are these two related ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Let him finish his
reply. He should be allowed to reply.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : You are also
hearing his reply.

MR. CHAIRMAN : I am hearing his reply. I
may request Members to allow the Minister to
complete his sentence. Please, Mr. Bhandari,
you know it.

PROF. SHER SINGH : I am giving some
causes as to why cross-connections and all
these things sometimes take place. That is
because there is a big unsatisfied demand and
a rush of traffic. That is one cause. There are
some defects in the switching equipment also.
We accept it. As regards No. 199, it is quite
effective and I may inform the hon. House that
at present it is handling about 36,000 calls
daily.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERIJEE : How-many
per minute?

PROF. SHER SINGH : You can calculate
it.

{Interruptions).

MR- CHAIRMAN : Please calculate it
yourself. Please allow the business of the
House to go on.

PROF. SHER SINGH : We make some test
observations every now and then and see
whether No. 199 is functioning effectively.
Our test observations reveal that it is quite
effective in handling such a large number
of calls.
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SHRI KRISK \N KANT : Are you satisfied
with the reply? What is the connection betwf

:n the waiting list and its  wrong  funct
or>ing?
MR. CHAIRI IAN : It is all right. 1 am

satisfied. Please sit down.

SHRI BANK.. 3EHARY DAS : On a point
of orde

MR. CHAIRMAN : Do vou want to spend
the whole time on one question?

SHRI BANK V BEHARY DAS : Tamon a
point o order. It is a funtastic reply. You mu; t
know, Sir, that 36,000 calls per day cor ies to
five calls a second. Is it possible?

MR. CHAIRMAN : All right. Please si t
down.

SHRI1PRAN/B KUMAR MUKHER-JEE :
May I Enow from the Minister whether it is a
tci that the former Chief Minister, Mr. Vjoy
Kumar Mukherjee, complained for dally to the
telephone authorities abou the tapping of his
telephone and, if o, what are the results of the
enquiry ' No. 2, may [ know whether itis a i ,ct
that even now a group of telephone o erators
being patronised by the Marxis dominated co-
ordination committee, are tapping the
telephones of different p< itical parties
regularly? It is a regula feature. May I know
whether the M lister is going to enquire into
the matter and let this House know about the
resut ofthe enquiry?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA :
May I say something about what we are going
to do t -he Calcutta telephone system?e Their
is no doubt about it thai the Calcutta elephone
system is not working very s: ti;factorily.

SHRI DAI YABHAI V. PATEL : It is
a disg ace.

SHRI SATVA NARAYAN SINHA : You
may call it 1 disgrace, but you compare it very
favou ably with other places. That also you
must know. These are the steps that we are
taking to imptove the performanc of the
Calcutta telephone system. An . Jequate supply
of very essential spare paits has been arranged.
We are also tr ing to import items which are in
short supply. We are doing it on a very high i-
-ority basis for Calcutta. Additional eq
ipment has been allotted on priority to enable
the exchanges to
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meet their heavy traffic. Continuous ob-
servation is being made of the various services
rendered by the Calcutta telephone system and
necessary corrective action is taken. Statistical
quality control techniques have been
introduced. In the afternoon the performance
of the various units is watched closely so as to
improve them.  Let us wait and see how it
functions.

SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL : They get
their P.A's dialling all the time. They do not
understnad why people get difficulty. They
have got an army of P.A's jjto dial. So they can
afford to give such irresponsible answers.

SHRI SALIL KUMAR GANGULY : May
I know why trunk call charges from Calcutta
to New Delhi are higher than from any other
town in West Bengal to New Delhi?

PROF. SHER
question?

SINGH What is the

SHRI SALIL KUMAR GANGULY : May
I know why trunk call charges from Calcutta
to New Delhi are much higher in comparison
to trunk call charges from any other town in
West Bengal to New Delhi ?

PROF- SHER SINGH : About the .
charges of telephone it depends upon the
distance. The rates are fixed according to the
distance that is covered by the trunk call.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : On behalf of the
people of Calcutta one question. Mr. Sinha
is a de hue Minister. The telephone
system should be deluxed.
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+The question was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shri Sunder Singh
Bhandari.



